

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SET**

**No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMERS UNION**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Jonathan Schwantes  
*Senior Policy Counsel*  
George P. Slover  
*Senior Policy Counsel*  
Consumers Union  
1101 17th St NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
101 Truman Avenue  
Yonkers, NY 10703

Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
James T. Graves  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9170  
andyschwartzman@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Consumers Union*

August 27, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Regulatory History of Broadband Internet Access.....	5
A. The <i>Computer Inquiries</i> .....	5
B. Classification of Wireline Broadband as a Title II Telecommunications Service .....	9
C. Litigation and Classification of Cable Broadband .....	12
D. Reclassification of Wireline Broadband and the Move to Policy-Based Net Neutrality Principles .....	15
E. Return to Title II—and Then, Retreat.....	17
II. The Growth of the Internet Under Title II .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>America Online, Inc.</i> , 131 FTC 829 (2001), 2001 WL 410712 .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Or. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Nat'l. Cable &amp; Telecomm. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 327, 337 (2002) .....	12
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	1, 2, 4, 17, 18, 22–24, 27
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 24
 <b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 251(c) (2012) .....	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104, 100 Stat. 56.....	9

## **Administrative Materials**

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations,</i> 61 FCC 2d 103 (1976).....	5
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry),</i> 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980).....	3, 7, 9, 22
<i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry),</i> 104 FCC 2d 958 (1986).....	7–9
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities,</i> 20 FCCR 14853 (2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3, 15
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Internet Policy Statement, 20 FCCR 14986 (2005).....</i>	3, 15
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,</i> 13 FCCR 24012 (1998).....	3, 9–11, 19
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i> 13 FCCR 11830 (1998) .....	25
<i>Formal Compl. of Free Press &amp; Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corp. for Secretly Degrading Peer-to-Peer Applications,</i> 23 FCCR 13028 (2008).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable and Other Facilities,</i> 17 FCCR 4798 (2002).....	12–14
<i>Madison River Communications, LLC,</i> 20 FCCR 4295 (2005).....	11, 25

<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCCR 17905 (2010), <i>rev'd in part sub nom. Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 16
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCCR 5601 (2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 4, 17, 18, 22–24, 27
<i>Regulatory and Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer and Communication Services and Facilities</i> , 7 FCC 2d 11 (1966).....	5
<i>Regulatory and Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer and Communications Services and Facilities</i> , 28 FCC 2d 291 (1970).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Third Computer Inquiry, Proposed Rules</i> 50 Fed. Reg. 33,581 (Aug. 20, 1985).....	8

## **Other Authorities**

FCC, <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of December 31, 2006</i> , (2007), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/general/reports-high-speed-services-internet-access">https://www.fcc.gov/general/reports-high-speed-services-internet-access</a> .....	4, 6, 19, 20
Tim Wu, <i>How the FCC's Net Neutrality Plan Breaks with 50 Years of History</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Dec. 6, 2017), <a href="https://www.wired.com/story/how-the-fccs-net-neutrality-plan-breaks-with-50-years-of-history/">https://www.wired.com/story/how-the-fccs-net-neutrality-plan-breaks-with-50-years-of-history/</a> . .....	7, 27
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 1984 to 2009</i> (2010), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/computer-internet/computer-use-1984-2009.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/computer-internet/computer-use-1984-2009.html</a> .....	20
Tim Wu, <i>Network Neutrality, Broadband Discrimination</i> , 2 <i>J. Telecomm. &amp; High Tech. L.</i> 141 (2003) .....	3
